
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 7TH OCTOBER 2015 AT 4.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 

G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, R. J. Laight and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 
2nd September 2015 (attached) and 23rd September 2015 (to follow) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 24th 
August 2015 (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. New Homes Bonus - Consideration of the Recommendations from the New 
Homes Bonus Grants Panel (Pages 15 - 58) 
 

6. Worcestershire Safeguarding Children's Board Child Sexual Exploitation 
Strategy and Action Plan (Pages 59 - 94) 
 

7. Disposal of Council owned Assets at Hanover Street/George House (Pages 
95 - 106) 



- 2 - 

 
8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

9. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraph  

10 3 " 

10. Disposal of Council Owned Assets at Hanover Street/George House (Pages 
107 - 200) 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
29th September 2015 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

2ND SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent, R. J. Laight 
and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillor S. R. Colella, Councillor M. Glass and Councillor C. 
J. Spencer 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. M. Hanwell and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

24/15   APOLOGIES 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

25/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st July 2015 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st July 
2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

27/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 22nd 
June 2015 and 20th July 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
22nd June 2015 and 20th July 2015 be noted. 
 

28/15   AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 16th July 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 16th July 2015 be noted. 
 



Cabinet 
2nd September 2015 

- 2 - 

29/15   WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
Members further considered the m
[...]
binet note the contents of the report. 
 
 
(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information.  It was therefore agreed to 
exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the grounds that 
information would be revealed relating to business and financial affairs.  
However, there is nothing exempt in this record of the proceedings.) 
 

33/15   CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 
The confidential minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st July 2015 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the confidential minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 1st July 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

24TH AUGUST 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), K.J. May (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, B. T. Cooper, M. Glass, 
J. M. L. A. Griffiths, R. D. Smith, P.L. Thomas and S. A. Webb 
 

 Invitees: Councillor G. N. Denaro, Councillor C. B. Taylor, Councillor P. J. 
Whittaker and Councillor S. P. Shannon 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. G. Revans, Mr. D. Allen, Mrs. H. L. Plant, 
Ms. A. Scarce and Ms. J. Bayley 
 

 
 

27/15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMES SUBSTITUTES 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor C. Allen-Jones.  
It was confirmed that Councillor S. Webb was attending as his substitute. 
 

28/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett declared an other disclosable interest in agenda 
item No. 6 due to his involvement with representatives of Whitford Vale Voice, 
a campaign group that had opposed a planning application for housing 
development on Whitford Road. 
 

29/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 20th 
July 2015 were submitted. 
 
Reference was made to discussions at the previous meeting of the Board 
regarding Primary Care commissioning and GP access, particularly in boarder 
areas of the county.  Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths commented that whilst 
patients living in Alvechurch had experienced problems in this regard progress 
had been made in recent months and it was likely that this was now more of a 
problem in other parts of the district. 
 
Members noted that at the previous meeting a request had been made for the 
Chief Executive of Bromsgrove District Council to write to the Chief Executive 
and Medical Director of NHS Arden Herefordshire and Worcestershire.  
Officers explained that this action would be undertaken shortly. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 20th 
July 2015 be approved as a correct record. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
24th August 2015 

- 2 - 

 
30/15   IMPACT OF WHITFORD ROAD PLANNING DECISION - SCRUTINY 

TOPIC PROPOSAL REPORT 
 
The Chairman advised the Board that whilst any Member of the Council could 
propose an item for the consideration of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, 
there were legal restrictions regarding scrutiny of planning and licensing 
applications.  These legal requirements needed to be taken into account when 
considering any proposals to review planning matters; Overview and Scrutiny 
Members therefore needed to focus on policy and procedures and not on 
matters that were subject to a separate quasi-judicial process. 
 
Councillor S. R. Colella proceeded to present a scrutiny topic proposal 
containing terms of reference for a proposed review of the impact of the 
Whitford Road planning decision on Council services.  During presentation of 
this document he highlighted the following points for the Board’s 
consideration: 
 

 The outcomes of planning appeals and the implications for Council 
services and finances. 

 The need to learn lessons as an organisation following appeal decisions. 

 The interest of residents 
[...]
findings 

and recommendations of the NHB Community Grants Panel.    
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Cabinet agree the grants, as detailed in the Summary of NHB 
Grants Panel Recommendations attached at appendix 1;  

 
2.2 that the remaining balance of the £87,000 earmarked for the 

Grants Panel be carried over for 2016/17 HNB Grants process; and 
 
2.3 Cabinet give consideration as part of the budget process to 

earmarking funds for the 2016/17 NHB Community Grants Scheme 
with a view to a further round of NHB Community Grants to take 
place in 2016. 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

3.1 Following a petition to Council in April 2014 in relation to use of the 
funding received from the New Homes Bonus (NHB) Grant a NHB 
Working Group was established which included the Leader and the 
Deputy Leader of the Council, the Finance Portfolio Holder, the Labour 
Group Leader and the Leader of the Independent Alliance. The Group 
was requested to review the NHB funding, consider options for its use 
and seek input from the public into their review, before report back to 
Cabinet and Council on their final proposals. 
 

3.2 The NHB Working Group presented a report to Cabinet at its meeting 
on 7th January 2015 when consideration was given to a draft scheme 
with a request for the approval of a percentage of the additional New 
Homes Bonus grant received in 2015/16 to be used with an appropriate 
percentage/amount of New Homes Bonus to be allocated to the 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  7th October 2015 

 
scheme as part of the budget setting process to be considered as part 
of the Medium Term Financial Plan process. 

 
3.3 From the scheme the grants were broken down into 2 categories, those 

of £4,999 and under and those between £5,000 and £17,400 (which 
was the maximum for any one application).   Appropriate applications 
were designed and full detailed placed on the Council’s website. 

 
3.4 Applications were invited over the period from 7th April to 29th May 

2015, with the NHB Community Grants Panel meeting on 27th July 
2015 to consider the applications at a public meeting.  A summary of 
each application to be considered was provided and published in an 
agenda, together with a timetable of when each application would be 
considered.  The applicants were given the opportunity to present their 
applications and respond to questions from the Panel.   The Panel 
Members were provided with a scoring matrix form to complete for 
each applicant. Following the public meeting the Panel Members met in 
private to consider the applications in detail and review the process. 

 
3.5 The applicants were informed of the NHB Community Grants Panel’s 

recommendations on 1st September 2015 with those recommendations 
also being published on the Council’s website.  A summary of each 
applications scoring matrix (as completed by the Panel Members) was 
included within that summary of the recommendations. 
 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.6 As detailed in Appendix 1 £63,160 of grants has been recommended 
by the Panel to be approved by Members. This results in a balance of 
£23,840 to be made available. The proposal is that this be utilised to 
support a New Homes Bonus Grants Scheme in 2017/18. At the 
present time there is no other funding that has been identified for 
2016/17 and it is assumed this will be addressed as part of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan review. 
 

 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.7 There are no direct legal implications as a result of the grants being 
approved.  
 
 
 
 

 Service / Operational Implications  



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  7th October 2015 

 
 

3.8 The allocation of funding will support the provision of projects within 
local communities and do not impact on the operational services 
provided by the Council. 
 
 

 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 

3.9 The scheme allows all communities that are affected by growth to 
apply for a grant. 

 
 

4.
[...]

monies 
 

8 

 
Total Score out of 150 
 

54 

 

  



SUMMARY of Panel Comments & Scores from individual Matrix Forms 

Application 8 

PROJECT NAME: 
 

Scout Hut Improvements/ 
Replacement Phase 1 

Organisation: 
 

Hagley Ramblers Scouts Group 

Amount of Funding Requested: 
 

£17,400 

Aim of Project: 
 

This grant would be used for the initial phase 
of the project which will involve the removal of 
the existing Scout Hut which has an asbestos 
roof.  The cost of removing the roof and 
demolishing the Hut is approximately £20,000. 

Location of Project: 
 

Scout Hut, Hagley 

 

 
GRANT TO BE RECOMMENDED  
(If no reasons why not) 
 

 
NO 

 
AMOUNT OF GRANT TO BE RECOMMENDED 
 

 
£Nil 

 
The Panel agreed that no funding would be recommended at this stage, as no 
further funding towards the £350,000 required had been identified or sought at 
present. 
 
Whilst the Panel supported the project in principal it was felt that the application was 
not sufficiently planned for them to be able to score it fairly. 
 

 

Category 
 

Comments from Panel Points /30 

1. Evidence that growth has 
occurred in the area? 

 

  

2. Which Council Strategic 
Purpose does it meet? 

 

  

3. Aims and objectives of the 
project? 

 

  

4. Evidence Project meets local 
need and has local support? 

 

  



5.  Evidence that the Project is 
sustainable and has other 
funding streams? 

 
 

  

 
Total Score out of 150 
 

Nil 

 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  7th October 2015 

 
CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION STRATEGY  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Margaret Sherrey, Portfolio 
Holder for Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Judith Willis, Head of Community 
Services 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
To endorse the County- wide Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Strategy 
2015–2017, and to consider how the Council can contribute to its 
achievement.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Worcestershire Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy 2015-

2017 and the Council’s contribution as outlined in section 3.12 is 
endorsed. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  The 

Council’s contribution to the Strategy will be met within existing budget 
provisions.   

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.2 There is a duty on local authorities under Section 10 of the Children Act 

2004 to make arrangements to promote co-operation to improve the 
wellbeing of all children in the authority’s area. 

 
3.3 A range of individual organisations and professionals working with 

children and families have specific statutory duties to promote the 
welfare of children and ensure they are protected from harm.  In 
addition Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 places a duty on District 
Councils that provide children’s and other types of services including 
housing, sport, culture and leisure services, licensing authorities and 
youth services.   

 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  7th October 2015 

 
3.4 Safeguarding people is everyone’s responsibility and as a District 

Council we have a duty to ensure that all children and young people 
are safeguarded from all types of harm and this clearly includes CSE. 

 
3.5 In respect of the role of Worcestershire Regulatory Services and in 

particular around licensed premises and taxi licencing, the Strategy is 
to be presented to a meeting of their Joint Committee.   

 
Service / Operational Implications 

 
3.6 In Worcestershire the main response to CSE has been led through the 

Safeguarding Children Board (WSCB) and individual agencies have 
also acted according to their service responsibilities. 

 
3.7 CSE is defined in the Strategy as:  
 

‘The sexual exploitation of children and young people under 18 
involves exploitative situations, contexts and relationships where young 
people (or
[...]
ies.  

10. To support WRS in undertaking a CSE awareness raising campaign 
with licenced premises via the Community Safety Tasking Group. 



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  7th October 2015 

 
11. To assist the Worcestershire Strategic Housing Partnership in 

developing and implementing CSE guidance for bed and breakfast 
providers, hostels and HMO licencing. 

 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3.13 Endorsement of the Strategy and the proposed proactive contribution 

by the Council as detailed in the report, will support that children and 
young people are kept safe. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Endorsement of the Strategy and the proposed proactive contribution 
by the Council as detailed in the report, will enable the Council to 
achieve its statutory duties in respect of safeguarding. 

 
5. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 – WCSB Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy 2015-2017 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Children Act 2004 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Judith Willis 
E Mail: judith.willis@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 64252 Ext. 3348 



1 
 

 
 

 
Child Sexual Exploitation  
Strategy 2015 - 2017 
Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board’s 
strategic commitment to tackle child sexual 
exploitation 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

April 2015 
 

 

 

Building upon the effective work undertaken in developing and delivering the 

CSE Pathway, WSCB is committed to further developing knowledge of the 

prevalence of Child Sexual Exploitation across the county and building a 

robust strategic framework to tackle the problem and keep children safe.  This 
strategy sets out how multi-agency partners will continually be encouraged to 

work together pro-actively to safeguard children and young people at risk.  

 



2 
 

Foreword 

 

This strategy sets out the commitment of Worcestershire Safeguarding Children 

Board (WSCB) to undertake all actions possible to tackle child sexual exploitation 

(CSE), and to safeguard children and young 
[...]
addon@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Tel.   01905 752803 

 

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/safeguardingchildren
mailto:shaddon@worcestershire.gov.uk




 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

CABINET  07 October 2015 

1 

 

 
 

DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL ASSETS AT HANOVER STREET CAR PARK 
AND GEORGE HOUSE 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Rita Dent 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Kevin Dicks 

Wards Affected Sanders Park 

Ward Councillor Consulted Yes 

  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 Members will recall that following a selection process a decision was 

taken on 03 June 2015 for the Council to dispose of this site to the 
preferred developers Hinton Properties.  This report will update 
Members in relation to the contract negotiations since June 2015 and 
give details of the revised delivery programme which has been 
proposed by the developer.  Members are asked to consider the 
current proposals and give authority for the sale to proceed taking into 
account the matters set out in this report. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the information which can be made available 

publically.  Financial details and information that is commercially 
sensitive to the Council / developer cannot be reported on publically 
and that information will be available to Members separately in an 
exempt report. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
2.2   That Members confirm the approval of the freehold disposal of the Site 

to Hinton Properties as the preferred developer. 
 
2.3  That subject to Council approving the inclusion of the phased capital 

receipt and consequential impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan, 
members approve the revised delivery programme proposed by Hinton 
Properties consisting of a two phased approach for the capital sum to 
be paid and for the land to be drawn down as set out in this report 

 
2.4 That Members note that the revised delivery programme provides for 

the car park to be operated by the Council. 
 



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

CABINET  07 October 2015 

2 

 

2.5 That Members agree to the Council taking on the operation of the car 
park and give approval to the Council entering into a lease back 
arrangement for the car park with the preferred developer ( or any 
successor body to which the preferred developer disposes their interest 
in the land) 

 
2.6 That Cabinet recommend to Council that the capital receipt be 

approved for inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Plan on the 
phased basis as outlined in paragraph 3.1 

 
2.7 That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director for 

Finance and Resources to agree the final terms for the disposal of the 
Site, the lease back of the car park with the preferred developer and 
any resulting changes in fees and charges for car parking on this site 

 
2.8 That delegated authority be granted to Head of Legal Equalities and 

Democratic Services to enter into the legal documents required for the 
purposes of implementing the recommendations 2.2 to 2.7 

 
 
 
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.2 As the current financial plan includes £650k as per the capital receipt 

proposed under the previous development there will be no material 
financial impact on the medium term financial plan as a result of the 
phasing. 

 
3.3 Members will recall that previously it had been intended that the 

developer would build out and manage the car parking provision on the 
site and that the Council would as a consequence need to make a 
provision within its medium term financial plan for the loss of income. 

 
3.4 The Hanover Street car park with 121 spaces, has an estimated budget 

of £119k (actual receipts amount to £107K) 
 
3.5 Members are advised that during the contract negotiations it has 

become clear that the title issues that exist on the site are interfering 
with the developer’s ability to proceed within the agreed timescales. 

 
3.6 It would be possible  to mitigate the risks associated with this issue by 

entering into a lease back arrangement with the developer where by on 
completion of Phase One the Council leases the car park back on and 
then undertakes the management and maintenance of the same. It 



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

CABINET  07 October 2015 

3 

 

would of course be necessary for the Council to retain the income of 
this car park in order to offset the maintenance, running and 
enforcement costs and it would be obliged to pay the developer an 
annual rental for the same together with the income associated with the 
tenant reimbursement. 

 
 
3.7 A proposal along these lines for the Council to operate the car park 

under a lease back arrangement has been put forward by the 
developer.  Evaluation of the financial implications has been carried out 
by the Council and the Council’s independent consultants. Further, 
although the report quotes occupancy rates of between 80% and 100% 
for the purposes of giving advice to members the section 151 officer 
has based her view on more cautious occupancy rates of 60 to 65 %.   

 
3.8 As detailed in 3.4 the car park income budget is £119k.  To calculate 

the net profit that would need to be generated from the site the 
associated costs have been taken into account and offset against the 
shortfall of £119k.    

 
3.9 Members are therefore being asked to consider a lease back 

arrangement of the car park on completion of the first phase on the 
terms proposed within the main body of this report. Members will note 
that at 2.6 a delegation is sought to allow officers to finalise the terms 
of the car parking agreement, subject to the proviso that the Council’s 
position will not be adversely affected by the leaseback arrangements. 

 
3.10 The Council is under an obligation to dispose of its assets at best value 

(under section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972).  In broad terms 
this means for the best consideration as reasonably obtainable.  

 
3.12 In considering best value for this site the Council carried out a detailed 

selection process of the bids received as set out in the main body of 
the report.   

 
3.14 Moving to the proposed phasing arrangement officers have sought  an 

independent financial appraisal of the proposals in order to ascertain 
whether the phasing would adversely affect the Councils ability to 
ensure that it meets its obligations under the 1972 Act. 

 
3.15 Members will note from the advice received in this regard that in the 

current market conditions affecting Bromsgrove the phased approach 
does not adversely affect the value of the site although this has to be 
seen in the context of the fact that the site is and will continue to 
remain as valuable as the development that can be achieved on it. 

 
3.16 In addition the report would suggest that under the phased proposal 

the Council continues to satisfy its wider ‘Well Being’ duties in the 



 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

CABINET  07 October 2015 

4 

 

context of the Town Centre redevelopment and the need to ensure that 
the site satisfies the planning uses identified in the Town Centre Area 
Action Plan. 

  
 
 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.17 Bromsgrove District Council owns the freehold interest in the Site. 
 
3.18 Bromsgrove District Council’s freehold interest in the Site will be 

transferred to the preferred developer in two tranches 
 
3.19 The disposal of the Site will be subject to planning permission being 

granted for the proposed development. 
 
3.20 At completion of Phase One the Council will enter into a lease back 

arrangement for the provision and maintenance of the car park. 
 
3.22 It remains necessary that a strip of land owned by the Council adjacent 

to the highway along Hanover Street from the existing exit from the car 
park to the junction with Worcester Road may be needed to be 
dedicated as highway land to facilitate improvements and increase the 
capacity of the
[...]
ment Appraisal/ Building costs

Conditions

Financial Standing/Ability to Finance

Professional team/advisers

Track Record

Timescales

Compliance with the local plan

Design Proposal

Naturalisation of the Brook

Links with the High Street
Proposal makes Bromsgrove more 

attractive for visitors

Benefit to community

FORMER MARKET HALL SITE, BROMSGROVE - SCORING MATRIX

10

PLANNING                                    
(Dale Birch & Mike Dunphy)

20

Considerations

50

ACHIEVABLE PRICE                       
(scored by John Dillon/DV in 

conjucntion with reports prepared 

by Turner & Townsend)

BEST VALUE

NAME:

BENEFITS FOR BROMSGROVE                        
(Members)

20

DELIVERABILITY                
(John Dillon)

100TOTAL












































	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 2nd September 2015 (attached) and 23rd September 2015 (to follow)
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 24th August 2015
	Minutes

	5 New Homes Bonus - Consideration of the Recommendations from the New Homes Bonus Grants Panel
	NHB Grants Summary
	Scoring Matrix U5k
	Scoring Matrix O5k

	6 Worcestershire Safeguarding Children's Board Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy and Action Plan
	CSE Strategy and Action Plan Final Aug 15

	7 Disposal of Council owned Assets at Hanover Street/George House
	Appendix 3 - Scoring Matrix
	2015 10 07 Cabinet report Appendix 6 pdf

	10 Disposal of Council Owned Assets at Hanover Street/George House
	2015 10 07 Cabinet report Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - District Valuer's Report
	Appendix 2 - District Valuer's Report attachment (1)
	Appendix 2 - District Valuer's Report attachment (2)
	Appendix 3 - Scoring Matrix
	2015 10 07 Cabinet report Appendix 4
	2015 10 07 Cabinet report Appendix 5
	2015 10 07 Cabinet report Appendix 6 pdf




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

7TH OCTOBER 2015 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
G. N. Denaro, R. L. Dent and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillor P. L. Thomas 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Ms S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering,  Mrs. C Felton,  Ms. 
J. Willis, Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. A. Scarce and Ms. R. Cole 
 

      Invitees: Mr. J. Dillon, Ms. E. Deeley  
 

39/15   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. J. Laight. 
 

40/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

41/15   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 2nd September 2015 and 
23rd September 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 2nd 
September 2015 and 23rd September 2015 be approved as a correct record 
in each case. 
 

42/15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 24th 
August 2015 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on 24th August 2015 be noted. 
 

43/15   NEW HOMES BONUS - CONSIDERATION OF THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE NEW HOMES BONUS GRANTS 
PANEL 
 
The Cabinet considered a report which contained the recommendations of the 
New Homes Bonus Grants Panel in respect of the award of grants to a variety 
of organisations and projects throughout the District. 
 



Cabinet 
7th October 2015 

- 2 - 

Members were reminded of the process which had been followed by the 
Grants Panel. This had included detailed application forms and interviews 
during which the applicants had been given the opportunity to make further 
representations to the Panel and Panel members had been able to seek any 
necessary clarification.  
 
It was noted that the New Homes Bonus Panel had recommended that a total 
of £63,160 of the original sum available of £87,000 be allocated to the various 
applicants. It was noted that as well as informing the Parish Councils, the 
scheme had been well publicised including the use of public forums, press 
releases and the web site.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance suggested that it may be appropriate to 
reconsider the application process for any future rounds of grants with a view 
to simplifying the procedure.  It was noted that in some cases, funding had 
been sought from alternative sources such as County Councillors Divisional 
funding.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the recommendations of the New Homes Bonus Grants Panel as 

detailed in the Summary  document (Appendix 1 to the report) be 
approved; 

(b)  that the remaining balance of 23,840  from the original sum of £87,000 
earmarked for the Grants Panel, be carried over and utilised in respect 
of the 2016/17 New Homes Bonus Grants process; and 

(c) that as part of the budget process, consideration be given to 
earmarking funds for the 2016/17 New Homes Bonus Community 
Grants Scheme with a view to a further round of New Homes Bonus 
Community Grants to take place in 2016.   

 
 
 

44/15   WORCESTERSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD CHILD 
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the County wide Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE) Strategy 2015-2017 which set out the Worcestershire Children’s 
Safeguarding Board’s strategic commitment to tackle child sexual exploitation.  
 
It was reported that the CSE Strategy incorporated a multi agency action plan 
which had been developed by the Worcestershire Children’s Safeguarding 
Board.   
 
The Head of Community Services explained some of the joint work which had 
been undertaken within the County. Members noted in particular section 3.12 
of the report which set out how this Council would be fulfilling its duty to 
contribute towards the prevention of and response to CSE.  
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy 2015-
2017, together with this Council’s contribution towards meeting the Strategy as 
outlined in section 3.12 of the report be approved.  



Cabinet 
7th October 2015 

- 3 - 

 
45/15   DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL OWNED ASSETS AT HANOVER 

STREET/GEORGE HOUSE 
 
It was noted that whilst a version of the report on this matter had been 
published, full discussion and consideration of the proposals was an exempt 
matter and therefore there was no discussion in public on this occasion.    
 

46/15   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the item of 
business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it involves the 
disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, the relevant part being as set out below and that it is in the public interest 
to do so.  
 
 Minute No   Paragraph  
    46 /15         3  
 

47/15   DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL OWNED ASSETS AT HANOVER 
STREET/GEORGE HOUSE 
 
The following resolutions/recommendation were included in the Public version 
of the Cabinet report and are therefore included here for the purposes of 
accuracy of the Minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
2.2   That Members confirm the approval of the freehold disposal of the Site 

to Hinton Properties as the preferred developer. 
 
2.3  That subject to Council approving the inclusion of the phased capital 

receipt and consequential impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan, 
members approve the revised delivery programme proposed by Hinton 
Properties consisting of a two phased approach for the capital sum to 
be paid and for the land to be drawn down as set out in this report 

 
2.4 That Members note that the revised delivery programme provides for 

the car park to be operated by the Council. 
 
2.5 That Members agree to the Council taking on the operation of the car 

park and give approval to the Council entering into a lease back 
arrangement for the car park with the preferred developer ( or any 
successor body to which the preferred developer disposes their interest 
in the land) 

 
2.6 That Cabinet recommend to Council that the capital receipt be 

approved for inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Plan on the 
phased basis as outlined in paragraph 3.1 



Cabinet 
7th October 2015 

- 4 - 

 
2.7 That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director for 

Finance and Resources to agree the final terms for the disposal of the 
Site, the lease back of the car park with the preferred developer and 
any resulting changes in fees and charges for car parking on this site 

 
2.8 That delegated authority be granted to Head of Legal Equalities and 

Democratic Services to enter into the legal documents required for the 
purposes of implementing the recommendations 2.2 to 2.7 

 
2.9 That Cabinet recommend to Council that the potential shortfall in car 

park income of approximately £16,000 be released from balances and 
that the future impact on income during the redevelopment be 
addressed as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan consideration for 
2016/17.  

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

The meeting closed at 4.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


